

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

V.

JOE EDWARD JOHNSON

DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT.

No. S029551

Sacramento County Sup.
Ct. No. 58961

Death Penalty Case

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Judgment of
The Superior Court of Sacramento County
The Honorable Peter Mering, Presiding

MARY K. MCCOMB
State Public Defender

ANDREW C. SHEAR (SBN244709)
Deputy State Public Defender
andrew.shear@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607
510-267-3300
Fax: 510-452-8712

Attorneys for Defendant – Appellant
Joe Edward Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT APPELLANT HAD NOT ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISCRIMINATION IN THE PROSECUTOR’S EXERCISE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES ON THE BASIS OF RACE	5
A. Mr. Johnson Established a Prima Facie Case of Racial Discrimination in the Prosecutor’s Strikes of African-American Jurors.....	21
1. The Numbers	23
2. The Race of the Defendant	24
3. The Struck Jurors Supported the Death Penalty	25
4. Other Evidence Supporting a Prima Facie Case.....	26
a. The Race of the Victims	26
b. The Prosecutor Only Investigated an African American Potential Juror	26
c. The Pattern of Strikes.....	28
d. The Struck Prospective Jurors Were Crime Victims.....	30
B. Respondent’s Assertion that the Evidence in the Record is Sufficient to Defeat a Prima Facie Case Is Premised on an Erroneous Legal Standard and a Selective Reading of the Record.....	31
C. Conclusion.....	39
15. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	41
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence, Including the Determination that the Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh the Mitigating Circumstances, Must Be Found By a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	42
B. California’s Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> by Not Requiring that the Jury’s Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	45

C. This Court’s Interpretation of the California Death Penalty Statute in <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports the Conclusion that the Jury’s Weighing Determination is a Factfinding Necessary to Impose a Sentence of Death	48
D. This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Rulings that the Weighing Determination is Not a Factfinding Under <i>Ring</i> and Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt....	52
16. BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING IS A TRIAL ON ISSUES OF FACT, STATE AND FEDERAL LAW REQUIRE THAT THE PROPRIETY OF THE SENTENCE OF DEATH AND THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS BE PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A UNANIMOUS JURY	56
A. Issues of Fact Undergird the Scope of Sixth Amendment Jury Protections	60
B. The Existence of Aggravating Factors and the Ultimate Penalty Phase Determination Are Issues of Fact	62
C. <i>People v. Hall</i> and <i>Andres v. U.S.</i> Dictate That the Legislative Choice to Create a Jury Right on the Issue of Penalty Makes These Trials Subject To Jury Trial Protections	67
D. The United States Supreme Court Takes a Wrong Turn: The Expansive Dicta of <i>Spaziano</i> Undermines the Historical Understanding of the Jury Right as Applying To Trials on Issues of Fact, Including Punishment.....	71
E. Because the Doctrine of ‘In Favorem Vitae’ Underlies Application of both Reasonable Doubt and Unanimity Requirements in the United States, These Protections Unquestionably Should Apply To a Capital Trial on the Issue of Penalty	75
F. The Reasoning in this Court’s Prior Decisions Rejecting Application of the Jury Trial Rights Warrants Reconsideration.....	79
1. This Court’s View That There Is No Requirement of Unanimity or Findings Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Stems Not From Reasoned Analysis but From Uncritical Acceptance of Legal Positions Taken by Defendants Attacking California’s Death Penalty	81
a. This Court Initially Held That the Jury Trial Protections Could Be Imputed into the 1977 Statute	81
b. The Holdings Under the 1977 Statute Were Applied To the 1978 Briggs Initiative	84

c. Uncritical Application of Prior Cases Resulted in the Jury Right Protections Being Read Out of the 1978 Briggs Initiative	85
2. This Court Should Reexamine the Logic Behind Its Rejection of the Unanimity and the Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Burden to Factually Disputed Aggravating Evidence and the Ultimate Penalty Determination.....	86
a. Attaching the Label ‘Normative’ Does Not Render Issues of Fact Any Less Issues of Fact	87
b. This Court’s Conclusion that Application of the Reasonable Doubt Standard at Penalty Is Impossible Because the Questions at Issue Are “Not Susceptible to a Burden-of- Proof Quantification” Should Be Reconsidered	89
c. This Court’s Rule that There Is No Requirement of Unanimity for “Foundational Facts” Is Inconsistent with the Rule that Juries Must Be Unanimous as To Discrete Criminal Acts	91
G. Failure to Instruct that the Ultimate Penalty Determination Must Be Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt and that Section 190.3, Factor (b) Must Be Found Unanimously Requires Reversal.....	93
CONCLUSION	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	80
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224	71
<i>Andres v. U.S.</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 740	passim
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 404	78
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	20, 30, 39
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	79
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 825	71
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	49
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 430	71
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 804 F.3d 998	24
<i>Currie v. McDowell</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 825 F.3d 603	21, 32, 37
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 145	72, 73

<i>Ex parte U. S.</i> (7th Cir.1939) 101 F.2d 870	56
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 1737]	28
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 352.....	33
<i>Hibdon v. United States</i> (6th Cir. 1953) 204 F.2d 834	69
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 638.....	59, 72
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> (3rd Cir. 2004) 355 F.3d 707	33
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616]	passim
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162.....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 356.....	56, 73
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 110.....	92
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 742.....	78
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433.....	63
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	29, 32, 35
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 322.....	73
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 371 F.3d 1083	32

<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> (2017) 580 U.S. ___ [137 S.Ct. 855]	39
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 400	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	passim
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 343, 356	79
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090	21, 31
<i>Sparf v. U.S.</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 51	56, 61
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 447	59, 72, 73, 74
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	93, 94
<i>The Evergreens v. Nunan</i> (2d Cir. 1944) 141 F.2d 927	63
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140	63
<i>United States v. Correa-Ventura</i> (5th Cir. 1993) 6 F.3d 1070	69, 90
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511	55
<i>United States v. Perez</i> (1824) 22 U.S. 579	77
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 421 F.3d 503	32
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639	72, 74

<i>Williams v. New York</i> (1949) 337 U.S. 241	64
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 432 F.3d 1102	21, 32
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___ [134 S.Ct. 405]	48, 55
State Cases	
<i>Atkins v. State</i> (1855) 16 Ark. 568.....	77
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> (Pa. 1822) 6 Serg. & Rawle 577	77
<i>Commonwealth v. Roby</i> (1832) 29 Mass. 496	77
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219	70, 79
<i>Dale v. City Court of City of Merced</i> (1951) 105 Cal.App.2d 602	60, 92
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1006	88
<i>Franzen v. Shenk</i> (1923) 192 Cal. 572	62
<i>Fuller v State</i> (1861) 12 Ohio St. 433.....	76
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	65
<i>Hurst v. State</i> (Fla. 2016) 202 So.3d 40.....	78
<i>In re Anderson</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 613	88
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634	59

<i>In re Javier A.</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 913	60
<i>Koppikus v. State Capitol Comrs.</i> (1860) 16 Cal. 248	92
<i>Levins v. Rovegno</i> (1886) 71 Cal. 273	62
<i>McCarty v. State</i> (Nev. 2016) 371 P.3d 1002	28
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 49 Cal.3d 1230	88
<i>Monroe v. State</i> (1848) 5 Ga. 85	77
<i>Ned v. State</i> (Ala. 1838) 7 Port. 187	77
<i>Nomaque v. People</i> (1825) 1 Ill. 145	77
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235	55
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 286	36
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222	85
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214	47
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 207	89
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	80
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	41, 63

<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	65
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	93
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	93
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 103	59
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	47
<i>People v. Barber</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 378	36
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	86
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	21
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	65
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	93
<i>People v. Cancino</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 223	68
<i>People v. Chessman</i> (1951) 38 Cal.2d 166	58
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1681	37
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527	86, 87

<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	50
<i>People v. Durrant</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 179	56, 80
<i>People v. Easley</i> (1982) 187 Cal.Rptr. 745	84
<i>People v. Easley</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 65	84
<i>People v. Easley</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 858	84
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	36
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	81, 82, 83, 84
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	37
<i>People v. Gates</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1168	85
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	85, 92
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1861) 17 Cal. 283	87
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 168	30
<i>People v. Green</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 209	65, 67
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	53
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	31

<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150, 1154	passim
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451	passim
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 351	65
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	65
<i>People v. Hickman</i> (1928) 204 Cal. 470	62
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	65
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264	passim
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 963	85
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1302	24, 26
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096	24
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	47
<i>People v. Landry</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 785	36
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	59, 74
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (1875) 51 Cal. 15	62
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	47, 89, 91

<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	41, 45, 53
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	92
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	85, 91, 92
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	88
<i>People v. O’Neill</i> (Colo. 1990) 803 P.2d 164	94
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	57
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283	56, 65, 89
<i>People v. Pantages</i> (1931) 212 Cal. 237	60
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1925) 195 Cal. 623	68
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 519	79
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	41, 53, 66
<i>People v. Purvis</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 93	68
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	45
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903	36
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21	66

<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	84, 85
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	31
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124	92
<i>People v. Sampsell</i> (1950) 34 Cal.2d 757	68
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411	passim
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363	22, 25, 26, 38
<i>People v. Seel</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 535	71
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 484	88
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216	30
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	57
<i>People v. Superior Court (Mitchell)</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1229	63
<i>People v. Tenneson</i> (Colo. 1990) 788 P.2d 786.....	90
<i>People v. Traugott</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 492	93
<i>People v. Troche</i> (1928) 206 Cal. 35	58
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711	31

<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	36
<i>People v. West</i> (1875) 49 Cal. 610	87
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	20, 31, 35
<i>People v. Wiley</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 580	64
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	85
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	66
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	58
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	54, 55, 73, 78
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258	55
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567	47
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	44
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489	79
<i>State v. Biegenwald</i> (1987) 106 N.J. 13	90
<i>State v. Garrigues</i> (Super. L. & Eq. 1795) 2 N.C. 241	77
<i>State v. McLemore</i> (Ct. App. L. & Eq. 1835) 20 S.C.L. 680	77

<i>State v. Reeves</i> (Neb. 1990) 453 N.W.2d 359	91
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> (2003) 266 Conn. 171	90, 94
<i>State v. Sears</i> (1867) 61 N.C. 146	76
<i>State v. Simants</i> (Neb. 1977) 250 N.W.2d 881	91
<i>State v. Steele</i> (Fla. 2005) 921 So.2d 538	43
<i>State v. Turner</i> (Ohio 1831) Wright 20.....	76
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253	50, 55
<i>State v. Wilson</i> (1793) 1 N.J.L. 439	76
<i>State v. Wood</i> (Utah 1982) 648 P.2d 71	90
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503	66, 70
<i>Williams v. State</i> (Nev. 2005) 126 P.2d 627	29
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256.....	50, 55
State Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F)	45
§ 13-703(G).....	45
Ark.Code Ann. § 5-4-603.....	91

Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082(1)	42, 43
§ 782.04(1)(a)	42
§ 921.141(2)	51
§ 921.141(3)	43, 45, 46
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2C:11-3(c)(3)	91
N.Y.Crim. Proc. Law	
§ 400.27(3)	91
§ 400.27(11)(a)	91
Ohio Rev.Code Ann.	
§ 2929.03(D)(1)	91
Pen. Code	
§ 190	88
§ 190(a)	47
§ 190.1	47
§ 190.2	45, 47
§ 190.2(a)	47
§ 190.3	passim
§ 190.4	47
§ 190.4(b)	45, 66
§ 190.4(e)	65
§ 190.5	47
§ 987.9	47
§ 1042	passim
Stats. 1850, Ch. 119	
§ 337, p. 299	57
§ 348, p. 300	61
Tenn.Code Ann.	
§ 39-13-204(g)(1) (A)	91
§ 39-13-204(g)(1) (B)	91
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., Art. I	
§ 6	58
§ 16	passim

U.S. Const.	
Sixth Amendment	passim
Seventh Amendment	70, 74
Eighth Amendment	48, 49, 58, 63
Fourteenth Amendment	78
Art. III, § 2	56

Jury Instructions

CALCRIM (2006), vol. 1, Preface	52
CALCRIM No. 766	52
CALJIC No. 8.84.2	51
CALJIC No. 8.88	51

Other Authorities

1 Burrill, <i>A New Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1850)	56, 61
2 Burrill, <i>A New Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1850)	66, 70
3 Debates and Proceedings, Cal. Const. Convention	69, 88
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	65, 66
Hawles, <i>An Englishman’s Right</i> (1680)	88
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits 2015 WL 3523406	43
Isaacs, <i>The Law and the Facts</i> (1922) 22 Colum. L. Rev. 1	61
Jonakait, <i>Finding the Original Meaning of American Criminal Procedure Rights: Lessons from Reasonable Doubt’s Development</i> (2012) 10 U. N.H. L. Rev. 97	76
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Abbé Arnoux, 19 July 1789, <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, last modified February 1, 2018, http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/ 01-15-02-0275	77
Maynard, <i>A Guide To Juries: Setting Forth Their Antiquity, Power, and Duty, from the Common Law and Statutes</i> (1699)	78

Miller, <i>The System of Trial by Jury</i> (1887) 21 Am. L. Rev. 859	75
Mitchell, <i>Apprendi's Domain</i> (2006) 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 297.....	60
Note, <i>Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt in Juvenile Proceedings</i> (1970) 84 Harv. L. Rev. 156.....	76
Report of the Debates from in the Convention of California on the Formation of the Constitution (1849)	56
Thayer, " <i>Law and Fact</i> " in <i>Jury Trials</i> (1890) 4 Harv. L. Rev. 147	62
Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise On Evidence At The Common Law</i> (1898)	60
Thurschwell, <i>Federal Courts, The Death Penalty, and the Due Process Clause</i> (2001) 14 Fed.Sent.R. 14.....	75
Wynne, <i>Eunomus, or Dialogues Concerning The Law And Constitution Of England</i> (1768).....	56

2.
